Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM. Under the General Mandate, the Company is
authorised to issue up to 1,438,769,332 new Shares (representing 20% of the total number of
issued Shares as at the date of the AGM) until the revocation, variation or expiration of the
General Mandate. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares has been allotted and
issued under the General Mandate.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Enerchina Subscription Shares to
be issued pursuant to the Share Swap Agreement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Enerchina Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding
structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Enerchina Subscription
Shares):

Shareholders

(i) As at the date

of this announcement

(ii) Immediately

upon completion of

the Enerchina Subscription

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Ou Yaping 3,913,673,894
(Note 1)

36.27% 3,913,673,894 35.04%

Imagi and its
subsidiaries

212,797,249 1.97% 590,797,249 5.29%

Other public
Shareholders

6,664,298,853 61.76% 6,664,298,853 59.67%

Total 10,790,769,996 100.00% 11,168,769,996 100.00%

Note:

(1) 3,913,673,894 Shares represent the aggregate of (i) 3,835,658,427 Shares held by Asia Pacific Promotion

Limited; (ii) 60,075,146 Shares are held by Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited; and (iii) 17,940,321

Shares representing interests held jointly with another person.

INFORMATION OF IMAGI

Imagi is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in
computer graphic imaging, cultural and entertainment business, investment business and
integrated financial services business.

Set out below is the audited consolidated financial information of Imagi extracted from its